The supplemental pay from the 

Cooperative shall be trued up and paid out as soon as practical. 

16.3 After the depletion of the benefits set out in section 16.2, the Cooperative will pay five 

dollars ($5.00) per day for any disability to a maximum of one hundred ninety-five (195) 

working days. This shall not apply to any employee who is eligible for long-term disability. 

16.4 The Cooperative shall provide group term life insurance for the employee at two (2) times 

the employee's annual base salary. The Cooperative shall provide dependent group term life